RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1554

WHEREAS, the Arizona Public Service Company has applied to the Papago Tribal Council for permission to enter upon Reservation lands to survey a right-of-way in the Sif Oidak District for a proposed transmission line to connect the Santa Rosa Electrical Substation and the Saguaro Steam Electric Plant, and

WHEREAS, the width of the proposed right-of-way would be 110 feet, and

WHEREAS, the Sif Oidak District Council has considered the request and has approved same, and

WHEREAS, the Arizona Public Service Company will post with the Bureau of Indian Affairs an amount of money or bond equal to double the amount of estimated damages caused by the survey.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED by the Papago Tribal Council that it hereby grants to the said Arizona Public Service Company the right to begin surveying the proposed right-of-way through the Sif Oidak District upon said Company posting with the Bureau of Indian Affairs the required funds or bond.

The above resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on September 14, 1967, with a vote of 19 for, 0 against, with 0 not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Sections 2 (a) and 3 (h) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to rescission by the Secretary of Interior pursuant to Section 6 of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe.

ATTEST:

H. Malinda Miguel, Secretary

H. Malinda Miguel, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

By:

Robert C. Mackett, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Edward B. Berger, Tribal-Attorney